stock of existing contracts on a “real world” basis as for a

traditional Embedded Value.

At 31 December 2021, the IDR for the Group’s subsidiaries is

calculated based of a spread of 20 bps. Shares and property

benefit from a risk premium of 310 bps and 230 bps (the same as

at 31 December 2020) respectively.

The IDR is + 10.1 % for the Group at 31 December 2021 against +

7.2 % at 31 December 2020. This increase in the IDR is linked to

the improvement in economic conditions favourably impacting

the VIF.

Results at 31 December 2021

2 Sensitivities

 EMBEDDED VALUE REPORT - 31 DECEMBER 2021 - CNP ASSURANCES   18

2.5 SENSITIVITIES

MCEV© sensitivities are based both on the economic and underlying non-economic assumptions. It should be noted that sensitivities are

often correlated, so it is unlikely that the impact of two events occurring simultaneously would be equal to the sum of the individual

sensitivities for each event. For events whose impact is considered symmetrical, only sensitivities in one sense are presented.

The meaning of the different sensitivities is described in the comments beneath the table below which gives the results of sensitivities:

(€M) ANAV VIF MCEV© VNB

MCEV© - Market-Consistent Embedded Value 15,215 5,351 20,566 437

Interest rate curve + 50 bps (423) 2,178 1,755 100

Interest rate curve - 50 bps 428 (2,741) (2,313) (172)

No volatility adjustment (VA = 0)  (237) (237) (9)

25 % decrease in equity capital values (1,152) (2,149) (3,301)

Surrenders - 10 %  50 50 26

Costs - 10 %  513 513 39

Required Capital  41 41 3

Claims rates - 5 % - Risk of longevity  (215) (215) 0

Claims rates - 5 % - Risk of mortality & disability  161 161 50

25 % increase in swaption implied volatilities  (1,176) (1,176) (71)

25 % increase in equity implied volatilities  (1,316) (1,316) (43)

In each of the sensitivity calculations, all other assumptions remain unchanged. No specific additional management action has been

included in the sensitivities above (given the current interest rate levels, the management action applied in 2020 on interest rate has

not been renewed).

Results detailed by geographic area

3 Sensitivities

 EMBEDDED VALUE REPORT - 31 DECEMBER 2021 - CNP ASSURANCES   19

3
RESULTS DETAILED BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA

3.1 Overview..... 20